

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation Company and
the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11 Case No.
	:
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	:
-----X	
	:
JOHN MORGENSTEIN, MICHAEL JACOB,	:
as Executor of the Estate of Doris Jacob,	:
and ALANTE CARPENTER individually	:
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	: Adversary Proceeding No. 11-09409
	:
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY	:
f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION	:
a Delaware Corporation,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Debtors’ Chapter 11 Cases.....	3
B. The Bar Date Order.....	4
C. The Plan and Confirmation Order.....	4
D. The Complaint	5
E. The Allegedly-Defective Rear Wheel Spindle Rods	5
F. The Generalized Fraud Allegations	6
G. The Putative Class Allegations	7
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE	7
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because a Debtor’s Plan May Not Be Partially Revoked Under Section 1144	7
II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Their Fraud Claims with Particularity as Required By Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Fraud Allegations Are Conclusory	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Fraud Allegations Fail to the Extent They Allege Fraud Against Plaintiffs, as Opposed to the Court.....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ Fraud Allegations Fail Because Debtors Had No Statutory Duty to Disclose Any Alleged Defects	16
E. Failure to List Creditors on Schedules or Disclosure Statements, Without More, Is Inadequate to Maintain a Claim for Fraudulent Intent	17
F. Plaintiffs Have Resorted to Alleging Fraud Against Debtors in an Improper Attempt to Extract Settlement.....	17
III. The Complaint Is Barred by the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time Barred and They Have Not Shown Excusable Neglect	19
V. The Class Allegations Should Be Stricken	22
A. Application of Bankruptcy Rule 7023 to a Class Proof of Claim Is Discretionary and Should Be Denied.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Allowing the Proposed Putative Class Claim to Proceed as a Class Action Will Not Be Effective or Efficient.....	24
2. The Putative Class Claim Was Not Certified Prior to the Commencement Date.....	27
3. Adequate Notice of These Chapter 11 Cases and the Bar Date Was Provided to the Putative Class.....	28
B. The Putative Class Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23.....	29
1. Neither “Commonality” nor “Typicality” Can Be Established by Plaintiffs	31
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Representatives	31
3. The Putative Class Is Not Maintainable Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	32
4. The Injunctive Relief Sought by the Putative Class Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) Is Mooted by Debtors’ Liquidation.....	34
5. Numerous Individual Issues Predominate Over Any Common Questions.....	34
NOTICE.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Almeroth v. Innovative Clinical Solutions, Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Innovative Clinical Solutions, Ltd.</i>), 302 B.R. 136 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	10, 11
<i>In re Am. Reserve Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 411 B.R. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1048 (2001).....	9
<i>Buchwald v. Renco Group, Inc. (In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.)</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12
<i>Caro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1993)	32
<i>In re Charter Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 866 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 496 U.S. 944 (1990).....	22
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Total Containment, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	33
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)	13, 15
<i>In re D.F.D., Inc.</i> , 43 B.R. 393 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1984)	17
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	33

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....31

In re E. Shoshone Hosp. Dist.,
 No. 98-20934-9, 2000 WL 33712301
 (Bankr. D. Idaho Apr. 27, 2000).....9, 10

Edwards v. McCormick,
 196 F.R.D. 487 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....32

In re Enron Corp.,
 419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 21

In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 329 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23, 24, 27, 34

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....31

Honeyman v. Hoyt (In re Carter–Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.),
 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....13, 14

In re Jamesway Corp.,
 No. 95 B 44821 (JLG), 1997 WL 327105
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 12, 1997).....24, 28

In re Kaiser Group Int’l, Inc.,
 278 B.R. 58 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....22

Kitrosser v. CIT Group/Factoring, Inc.,
 177 B.R. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....9

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
 433 B.R. 113 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010),
aff’d, 455 B.R. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

In re Longardner & Assocs., Inc.,
 855 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1988),
cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1015 (1989).....11, 12, 15, 17

Lundquist v. Sec. Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp.,
 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 959 (1993).....31

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)31

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....31

Mason v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
346 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)34

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....29

In re Mortg. & Realty Trust,
125 B.R. 575 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....24

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
447 B.R. 150(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....27, 29

In re Musicland Holding Corp.,
362 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2007).....25

Nute v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
No. 07-0081, 2010 WL 2521724
(W.D. La. June 16, 2010).....19

In re Nyack Autopartstores Holding Co.,
98 B.R. 659 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....12

O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners,
936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....13, 17

Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....32, 33, 34

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....13

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. L.P.,
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....19, 20, 21, 22

Reid v. White Motor Corp.,
886 F.2d 1462 (6th Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1080 (1990).....22

In re Ret. Builders, Inc.,
96 B.R. 390 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1988).....27

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....13, 14

Ross v. Bolton,
904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....13

S.N. Phelps & Co. v. Circle K Corp.
(*In re Circle K Corp.*),
171 B.R. 666 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....10, 18

In re Sacred Heart Hosp.,
177 B.R. 16 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)22, 23, 27

Salsberg v. Trico Marine Servs., Inc.
(*In re Trico Marine Servs., Inc.*),
343 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.,
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....35, 36

In re Servico, Inc.,
161 B.R. 297 (S.D. Fla. 1993)18

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....13

Solow v. Kalikow (In re Kalikow),
602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....9, 10

In re Spiegel, Inc.,
354 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006),
aff'd, No. 03-11540, 2007 WL 656902 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2007),
aff'd, 269 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 555 U.S. 825 (2008).....14, 15, 16

In re Standard Metals Corp.,
817 F.2d 625 (10th Cir. 1987),
reh'g granted, 839 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1987),
cert. dismissed, 488 U.S. 881 (1988).....25

Stephens v. Montgomery Ward,
193 Cal. App. 3d 411 (1987)32

Tenn–Fla Partners v. First Union Nat'l Bank,
229 B.R. 720 (W.D. Tenn. 1999),
aff'd, 226 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2000).....15, 16

The Paul H. Shield, MD, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Northfield Labs. Inc. (In re Northfield Labs. Inc.),
 --- B.R. ---, No. 09-53274 (BLS), 2010 WL 3417229
 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 27, 2010).....9

In re Thomson McKinnon Sec. Inc.,
 133 B.R. 39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991),
aff'd, 141 B.R. (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....22, 23, 24, 26

In re Trebol Motors Distrib. Corp.,
 220 B.R. 500 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998).....27

In re United Cos. Fin. Corp.,
 277 B.R. 596 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....22

Varde Inv. Partners, L.P. v. Comair, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.),
 386 B.R. 518 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8, 9, 12, 18

In re Waterman S.S. Corp.,
 157 B.R. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....20

In re Woodward & Lothrop Holdings, Inc.,
 205 B.R. 365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 33

In re Worldcom, Inc.,
 343 B.R. 412 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....34

STATUTES/RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)36

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9)28

11 U.S.C. § 901(a)10

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)16

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)11

11 U.S.C. § 1144.....9

11 U.S.C. § 1144.....8, 15

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)3

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....3

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003.....28

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7009	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	2, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	25, 30, 31, 33

OTHER

6 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <u>Newberg on Class Actions</u> Ch. 20	25
Black's Law Dictionary 463 (6th ed. 1990)	9
